- expect pre-development costs* 3.7 3.7 3.7

 - further exploration costs  4.6 4.6 4.6

Expected value of project 130.6 184.4 92.2

effective risk haircut 53% 35% 66%

Ownership 100% 100% 100%

Plains Creek Phosphate's share 130.6 184.4 92.2

   * portion of reserve/resource expected to be converted to a mineable resource,
probability-weighted for our confidence they will be proven-up

   probability of successfully completing pre-feasibility, full feasibility and
required permitting and actual construction in realistic timeframe

  * shown as expected value of being incurred after allowing for liklihood of
reaching each development stage

  present value

Commodity assumptions

Phosphate rock prices are assumed to be mean reverting based on:

Historic long run real level

(shown at current prices) 60 US$/t

Avg time to revert to mean 12 years

Volatility 27%

Inflationary price growth 2.5%

Expected phosphate rock price (inflation adjusted) (US$/t)

Farim property

US$130.6m

Plains Creek Phosphate
Equity Value
US$134.1m

(after overhead and cash)

Shareholders
US$122.6m

US$0.36 per share
C$0.35 per share

Options and warrants
US$11.5m

Sensitivity to market assumption on...
Long run real phosphate price (US$/t)  40  50  60  70  80
Value (C$/share) 0.04 0.20 0.35 0.45 0.54
Change in value (%) -89% -43% +28% +54%

Time for phosphate price to revert to mean

(years)

10 11 12 13 14

Value (C$/share) 0.25 0.30 0.35 0.39 0.44
Change in value (%) -29% -14% +13% +26%

Volatility of phosphate price (%) 22% 27% 32% 37% 42%
Value (C$/share) 0.29 0.35 0.41 0.50 0.60
Change in value (%) -15% +19% +43% +72%

Interest rate (%) 2.8% 3.0% 3.2% 3.4% 3.6%
Value (C$/share) 0.36 0.35 0.34 0.33 0.32
Change in value (%) +3% -3% -6% -9%

Sovereign risk premium (%) 0.00% 5.00% 10.00%15.00%20.00%
Value (C$/share) 1.57 0.74 0.35 0.15 0.04
Change in value (%) +352% +111% -56% -88%

Sensitivity to operating assumption on ...
Change in recovery rate (%) 70% 73% 75% 78% 80%
Value (C$/share) 0.26 0.31 0.35 0.39 0.42
Change in value (%) -25% -12% +11% +22%

Operating Costs (US$ per mined tonne)  41.80  44.00  46.20  48.40  50.60
Value (C$/share) 0.37 0.35 0.32 0.28 0.24
Change in value (%) +8% -9% -19% -30%

Increase in Capital Cost (%) +0% +10% +20% +30% +40%
Value (C$/share) 0.35 0.32 0.29 0.26 0.24
Change in value (%) -8% -16% -24% -32%

Fair value summary (US$m)
Scenario Base Pessimistic Optimistic
Property portfolio

 - Farim Phosphate Project* 130.6 92.2 184.4

 - other 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total 130.6 92.2 184.4

Less: overhead 4.8 4.8 4.8

Expected value of portfolio 125.8 87.4 179.6

 Add: other investments 2.0 2.0 2.0

 Add: starting cash + new funds 6.4 6.4 6.4

Total current value for firm 134.1 95.7 187.9

 Less: bank & other debt 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total value to equity claims 134.1 95.7 187.9

 Less: warrants and options 11.5 7.4 17.2

Ordinary equity holders 122.6 88.3 170.7

Value per share (US$) 0.36 0.26 0.51

Value per share (C$) 0.35 0.26 0.50

* note, we assume the current agreement on taxes and royalty rates will be
renegotiated to higher rates after 10 years

Components of Plains Creek’s entity value

8objectivecapital

Our key assumptions

We model Plains Creek’s Farim project based on the following key assumptions:

• the property currently has an NI 43-101 measured and indicated resource of

84 million tonnes of 29.9 percent P2O5, of which 68 million tonnes will be

incorporated into the mine plan.

• we envisage a mining rate of 8,000 tonnes per day, averaging some

2.76 million tonnes per annum at an average recovery rate of 79.5 percent,